
Page 1 of 3 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.5. 

 

Council Agenda Report 
 
 

 
To: Mayor Grisanti and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Julie Santia, Associate Engineer 
 
Reviewed by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director 

Jesse Bobbett, Community Services Director 
 
Approved by: Steve McClary, Interim City Manager 
 
Date prepared:  April 18, 2022     Meeting date:  May 9, 2022 
 
Subject:  Award Malibu Bluffs Park Shade Structure Project 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  1) Authorize the Mayor to execute a construction contract 
with Western State Builders, Inc. in the amount $55,901 for the Malibu Bluffs Park Shade 
Structure Project, Specification No. 2093; 2) Authorize the Public Works Director to 
approve potential change orders up to 15% of contract; and 3) Adopt Resolution No. 22-
14 approving the blanket authority to file applications for grant funds from the Los 
Angeles County Regional Park and Open Space District for Measure A Funding. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funding for this project in the amount of $45,000 was previously 
approved by the Council in the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 utilizing Los 
Angeles County Measure A Allocated Grant Funds in Account No. 310-9093 (Capital 
Improvement Projects – Bluffs Park Shade Structure). The project was carried over to 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 under the same account; however, the funds were inadvertently 
omitted.  
 
In addition, the construction bids were higher than initially anticipated and to cover the 
projected costs of construction, an additional appropriation of $19,286.15 is needed from 
the Los Angeles County Measure A Grant Funds to Account No. 310-9093 (Capital 
Improvement Projects – Bluffs Park Shade Structure). The City’s available balance for 
Measure A is currently $192,389 and is therefore adequate to support this project.  
 
An amendment to reflect the previously approved grant funds in the amount of $45,000 
as well as the additional $19,286.15 will be included as part of the Fiscal Year 2021-
2022 Third Quarter Financial Report at the May 23, 2022 City Council Meeting. 

City Council Meeting 
05-09-22 

Item 
3.B.5. 



Page 2 of 3 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.5. 

 
WORK PLAN: This item was included as item 8w in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2021-2022. 
 
DISCUSSION:  The Council originally approved the Malibu Bluffs Park Shade Structure 
Project as part of the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, following a 
recommendation from the Parks and Recreation Commission in 2019. The project 
includes the installation of four commercial-grade, single post shade structures at Malibu 
Bluffs Park. This work includes furnishing the umbrellas, materials for the installation and 
footings, and the demolition and patch/repair of the existing surfaces.  
 
The City advertised the project specifications for through the informal competitive bidding 
process on February 3, 2022. Seven contractors submitted bids by the February 24, 
2022 deadline. 
 

Contractor              Bid Amount 
  Western State Builders, Inc.     $55,901 
  Shade Structures, Inc      $61,857.64 

Central Coast Engineering      $64,001 
The Labor Solution, LLC       $77,501 
Taft Corporation       $98,651 
Ardalan Construction Company    $99,901 
Williamson Development Group    $167,701 
 

Staff reviewed the bid from Western State Builders and found it to be in order and in 
conformance with the bid requirements. Staff also verified the Contractor's license and 
called their references. 
 
Additionally, as this is the first City project to utilize Los Angeles County Measure A 
Grant Funds, Los Angeles County requires the City to adopt a Resolution (Attachment 2) 
authorizing the application for the funds. This is a blanket resolution that will cover future 
applications for Measure A funds; however, all future park projects will require review 
and approval by the Parks and Recreation Commission and City Council. However, 
adopting this blanket resolution will vitiate the need for a separate resolution everytime 
the City applies for Measure A funds and will streamline the process for future park 
projects.   
 
Staff recommends the Council approve the award and authorize the Mayor to execute a 
construction contract with Western State Builders, authorize the Public Works Director to 
approve potential change orders up to 15% of the Agreement amount, and adopt 
Resolution No. 22-14 approving staff to file applications for Measure A Grant Funds. 
Once approved, staff will process the Agreement and issue a Notice to Proceed for the 
project. 



Page 3 of 3 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.5. 

ATTACHMENTS:  1) Public Works Agreement with Western State Builders, Inc. 
 2) Resolution No. 22-14 



CITY OF MALIBU 
PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT 

This Public Works Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the date executed 
by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk, by and between Western State Builders, Inc. 
(hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") and the City of Malibu, California, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter referred to as "CITY"). 

R E C I T A L S  

A. On May 9, 2022, Malibu's City Council declared CONTRACTOR to be the
lowest responsible bidder and accepted the bid of CONTRACTOR.

B. The City Council has authorized the Mayor to execute a written contract with
CONTRACTOR for furnishing labor, equipment and material for the Malibu Bluffs Park
Shade Structure Project in the City of Malibu.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants 
herein contained, it is agreed: 

1. 

2. 

GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK: CITY agrees to engage CONTRACTOR and 
CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all necessary labor, tools, materials, appliances, and 
equipment for and do the work for the Malibu Bluffs Park Shade Structure Project in the 
City of Malibu. The work shall be performed in accordance with the Plans and 
Specifications dated February 3, 2022, and in accordance with bid prices set forth in 
CONTRACTOR'S Bid Proposal (Exhibit A) and in accordance with the instructions of 
the City Engineer, or City's Manager's designee. 

INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLEMENTARY: The 
contract documents for the aforesaid project, a complete set of which is on file with the 
Malibu City Clerk's Office, shall consist of the Term and Conditions, Bid Proposal, 
Standard Specifications, Special Provisions, and all referenced specifications, details, 
standard drawings, and appendices; together with this Agreement and insurance 
certificates, permits, notices and affidavits; and also, including any and all addenda or 
supplemental agreements clarifying, amending, or extending the work contemplated as 
may be required to insure its completion in an acceptable manner. All of the provisions 
of said contract documents are made a part hereof as though fully set forth herein. This 
contract is intended to require a complete and finished piece of work and anything 
necessary to complete the work properly and in accordance with the law and lawful 
governmental regulations shall be performed by CONTRACTOR whether set out 
specifically in the contract or not. Should it be ascertained that any inconsistency exists 
between the aforesaid documents and this written agreement, the provisions of this 
Agreement, and the Standard Specifications, in that order, shall control. Collectively, 
these contract documents constitute the complete agreement between CITY and 
CONTRACTOR and supersede any previous agreements or understandings. 

ATTACHMENT 1



































ATTACHMENT 2 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-14 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MALIBU 
APPROVING THE BLANKET AUTHORITY TO FILE APPLICATIONS FOR 
GRANT FUNDS FROM THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY REGIONAL PARK 
AND OPEN SPACE DISTRICT FOR MEASURE A FUNDING FOR PROJECTS 
AND PROGRAMS 

 
The City Council of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows: 
 
SECTION 1. Recitals. 

 
A. On November 8, 2016, the voters of the County of Los Angeles approved the Safe, 

Clean Neighborhood Parks, Open Space Beaches, Rivers Protection, and Water Conservation 
Measure (Measure A). 

 
B. Measure A also designated the Los Angeles County Regional Park and Open Space 

District (District) to administer said funds. 
 
C. The District has set forth the necessary policies and procedures governing the 

application for grant funds under Measure A. 
 
D. The District’s policies and procedures require the governing body of the City of 

Malibu to approve the filing of an application before submission of said application to the District. 
 
E. Said application contains assurances that the City of Malibu must comply with. 
 
F. The City of Malibu will enter into Agreement(s) with the District to provide funds 

for acquisition projects, development projects, and/or programs. 
 

SECTION 2.  
 

A. The City Council approves the blanket authority to file applications with the Los 
Angeles County Regional Park and Open Space District for Measure A Funds for projects or 
programs. 

 
B. The City Council understands the assurances and will comply with the assurances 

in the application form. 
 
C. Appoints the City Manager, or their designee, to conduct all negotiations and to 

execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to, applications, agreements, 
amendments, payment requests and so forth, which may be necessary for the completion of 
projects or programs. 

 
SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter 
it into the book of original resolutions. 

 
 
 
 



  Resolution No. 22-14 
  Page 2 of 2 
  _____________________ 
 

 

 
 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 9th day of May 2022. 

 
 

        _____________________________ 
PAUL GRISANTI, Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
KELSEY PETTIJOHN, City Clerk 
 (seal) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
__________________________________ 
JOHN COTTI, Interim City Attorney 
 
 


	_Malibu Bluffs Park Shade Structure Award Staff Reprt - Western State
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Julie Santia, Associate Engineer
	Reviewed by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director
	Date prepared:  April 18, 2022     Meeting date:  May 9, 2022

	Item

	Attachment 1 - Western State Builders Updated Contract for Malibu Bluffs Park
	Attachment 2 - Resolution 22-14 - LA County Measure A Funding 5.9.22

